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Incident Response Update

Average Daily COVID-19 Cases /100,000 Average Daily COVID-19 Deaths /100,000
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As of 10/1/2020, the daily average of new COVID-19 cases As of 10/1/2020, the daily average of new COVID-19 deaths
in Fulton County numbered 7 case(s) per 100,000 residents. In in Fulton County numbered 0.1 death(s) per 100,000 residents. In
comparison, the daily average in Georgia was 12 case(s) per 100,000 comparison, the daily average in Georgia was 0.3 death(s) per 100,000
and in the United States was 13 case(s) per 100,000. and in the United States was 0.2 death(s) per 100,000.



Incident Response Update

Fulton County Dashboard 10-5-2020 New Tests = 2022 / New Cases = 102 / New COVID Census = 160 1ss / New Deaths =0

10-4-2020 Fulton
County Daily Tests
7-Day Trend = 3294
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Incident Response Update
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Incident Response Update

10-5-2020 COVID-19 Bed Use

10-5-2020 Fulton County Bed Use & .
Projection 277 s« l
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Incident Response Update

10-5-2020 Fulton County COVID-19 Death Projection
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Incident Response Update

1) Testing (Demand &
Capacity)

2) Testing (Results)

3) Cases (7-day average)

4) Cases (% positive of tests)

5) Hospitalization (COVID-19
census 7-day average)

6) Hospital Bed Availability

7) Hospital CCU Bed
Availability

8) Hospital Vent Availability

9) COVID Deaths (7-day
average)

10) Morgue Capacity

10/5/20 Fulton County COVID-19 Scorecard

3 (e e —

Available appointments, usage & capacity at
stationary & mobile SPOC locations

Time to receive results

Total, that impacts Hospitals & contact
tracing & eventually the death rate

Tracking 7-day average with goal for
managing contact tracing below 5 %

Hospitals COVID-19 patients need to be
below 200, or extra surge capacity is
required

Pre COVID-19 Open Bed Availability
averaged 22.5 %

Pre COVID-19 Open CCU Bed Availability
averaged 25 %

Pre COVID-19 Open Vent Availability
averaged 30 %

More than 5 Deaths a day would put a strain
on the morgue capacity

More than 100 would cause capacity issue at
hospitals & morgue

Demand 3294 or
37.4%

l

Current capability is 8800 test a day
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I n C i d e n t 10-4-2020 Fulton County SPOC Cumulative Tests

Response

600,000
Update
400,000
300,000

200,000

132,000 116,457

100,000 I 89,817 I 72,198
: il [

678,096

263,474

4,150 8,799

Fulton County Board CORE Mobile SPOC CVS/Other Pharmacy University Testing ~ Georgia DOD / Fulton County  Fulton County Total Friday - Sunday Total

of Health SPOC SPOC

Fulton County COVID-19 Testing

® Testing results are now available in
less than 48 hrs
® BoH & CORE Partnership
o 4 fixed testing sites *Adamsville
o 8 mobile units
o CORE Assistance w/contact
tracing
o Flu Shot integration

Augusta University Hospitals

10-4-2020 Fulton County Testing vs State Testing
Total for State = 3,018,618

Fulton County Testing is 22.46% of States Total
O Fulton County Total W State less Fulton County Testing

678,096
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Fulton County Government
Reopening Plan



Reopening Update

Gating Criteria - Reopening Indicators

CASES
o

Downward trajectory
in the 7-day average of
new positive tests
within a 14-day period

S

TESTING

Ability to test 100% of
county employees
returning to work, &
execute the BOH testing
plan

p *Satisfy Before Proceeding to Phased Comeback

EQUIPMENT
@

(=)

PPE and supplies for all
employees interacting
with public, &
temperature screen to
enter Fulton facilities
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Reopening Update

PHASE Il REOPENING - FIRST STEPS

Continued Closure

Phase Il First Steps

Continued Operations

Senior Centers
IDD Service Centers

Arts Centers

Expand fingerprinting
(complete)

Limited admin RTO at
141 Pryor (under way)
Limited grand jury
(under consideration)

Emergency essential
operations
Virtual & contactless

service delivery
14



Reopening Update
COVID POSITIVE EMPLOYEES LAST 3 WEEKS

DEPARTMENT # POSITIVE
District Attorney 1
DREAM 1
Emergency Services (E911) 2
Tax Assessor 2
Clerk of Sup. Mag. Court 1
Juvenile Court 2
IT 1

TOTAL 10
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Reopening Update
COVID POSITIVE EMPLOYEES CUMULATIVE

DEPARTMENT | # POSITIVE DEPARTMENT # POSITIVE

DBHDD 1 Police 2
BOH 2 Probate Court 1
Clerk 18 Public Defender 3
District Attorney 10 Sheriff 3
DREAM 6 Registration & Elec. 1
E 911 26 Senior Services 1
IT 2 Solicitor 3
Juvenile Court 6 State Court 5
Library 2 Superior Court 8
Marshall 4 Tax Assessor 9
Medical Examiner 1 TOTAL 123

Tax Commissioner 9
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Reopening Update
OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHT - ELECTION SECURITY

AREAS OF FOCUS APPROACH

- Polling location security

Early voting locations
Mobile Voting Vehicle
Election day locations

- Public Safety and Crisis &

Consequence Management

State & Federal Partnership
Municipal coordination

AFCEMA Emergencv Operations - Inform?tlon - Convene - Activate Joint
Gathering Partners Area Command
Center i -
- Best practices - Deploy - Crisis &
aguygs - Risk Inventory Resources Consequence
= FC Government FaCIIItleS & - |mp|ement Management
Asset Security Early Voting

IT Infrastructure and Network Security Plan

Security
Facility security WEEK 2 WEEK 3 +

18
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CAREs Act Fund Update



CAREs Fund Update

Budget vs Commitments

in millions S

Community Relief

April1 & June 3

Health Response

Operational Stability

Resident Support
Homelessness
Economic Relief

Testing Plan
SPOC - Mobile Site Operations
BOH Response & Mental Health

General (PPE,Elections, Commu, Prof Serv., Other)
Cleaning Costs

Personnel - Hazard Pay, Overtime, Childcare
Health Care Costs & Unemployment

" Reimbursable Costs

Second Wave
Funding Available

Estimated Allocated or
9.2 9.2 -
1.2 1.2 -
10.7 10.3 04
21.1 20.6 0.4
15.1 15.1 -
3.5 3.5 -
0.0 0.0 -
18.6 18.6 -
27.2 27.2 -
4.3 4.3 -
5.1 5.1 -
0.5 0.5 -
37.2 37.2 -
25.0 25.0 -
2.1 - 2.1
104.0 101.4 2.6
Total Paid 48.2

% Budget
Use

hd
J ‘

s 5 lpEaE TeEs el

N
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CAREs Fund Update

Changes to Budget and Commitments

Budget Changes Commitment Changes
Values in $ Millions
Reduction Increase
$12.6M $12.6M
In Millions § TEOep: | wer| Sc ‘;°"'“"'2'0“2%" Committed
Community Relief S 211 - NS 9e-g o
Health Response 24.2 (5.6) 18.6 $104.0 M $104.0 M
Operational Stability 43.7 (6.5) 37.2
Municipality Reserve 15 10.0 25
Reduction
Second Wave 0.0 2.1 2.1 Healthcare Cost Reserve 0.35
. gwgeate Medical Set Aside ggg
Total $104.0 $- $104.0 et B 100
‘ :&?;TReimbusemrn 10.0
Reserve For Second Wave 2.1
Elections PPE 0.5
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CAREs Fund Update
POs Outstanding

M
WJ Consuting and Services Senoes 81,431 0
oS : m‘a‘? DOMINON VOTING SYSTEWS, ING. BMDs and License - EI2CHons
= CORPORATE TEMPS Varehouse Temp ST
i ol ST i arare|  BROWNELECTRICAL SERVICES, LLC 311 Elecinea Generair
BheAly L2ptops INCKIME) PORCL APORD = =22 COW GOVERNMENT INC 1PADs Bleclions 263975 z
Deil Marketing Corp Laptops Inciuding Elections 1,723,975 17,025 =
UONE. NG W E 2309 > Elaction Works Inc Snaeze GLard + Tadkes 1,243,642
%—- uﬂ#‘“nf el - m% CLASSIC TENTS 8 EVENTS SOH and Tax Comm Terts and Ch 283550 145,628
BTS SCREEN PRINTING 65,865 RhE| St aNCLOINRES . O o1 ] =21
gt wEgg| Waison Fumiure Grow, In. Pebt-Giass 14325 :
DEOPLES JANITORIAL SERVICES INC _ Blectro 553 ; S Bt - .
Sprayer 3 = Scott Michoe! Kaye Sip Court - Backiock Pos. 10,624 =
PRIME CONTRACTORS INC Renovations Warehouse 12,804 B 5 1062 :
HOMEDEPOT  Ceaa Swples 11,581 z > 10,828 z
%‘“ﬂuf 350,550 | 130,000 73545
500 G2 ot
Sy 2713 2233
-y - *Aree m.9'7 Iﬂ.ﬁw =
HEALTH PLUS TRANS, LLC Gowns and Govas 1,105,351 A Al ~ }&m 2
AVERS! MATNTENANCE-RWY 3y Doriers ] e
SIVERSIFIED HAINTERANE X Day Porter m{ wEry| GOODWILL INDUSTRIES OF NORTH Brogram 4,500,000 150,000
ACTION JANTORIAL SERVICE TN 3y Porters 765 35T Z OUTFRONT MEDIA Inc Job Trainng Media 45,500 25,067
QUALITY CLEANIRG SERVIC O3y Porte 165972 21717 Entercom Communications Job Meda 10,000 -
R . ot T oy PSS e BIE|  eariveds Extemal Aftars Advertisng 1757 29.743
WERICAN FACILITY SERVICE TS Doy Friar s wy5ax| CORE Comminty Organzed RelefSMon __spoc 300,000 -
WITOIMO & SHOTTLE SERVICES, TNG. St 75,440 F220|  Ewecutne Parkimg Systems 50K Panking 2,467 TRen)
New Fizco LLC Mark 1,074,324 §57.027 | JECKIL PROMOTIONS, INC. BOH Masks outside of PPE 740,000 5
B.520.060 TIELEE| W W GRAINGER W Ganger 852 -
m_sﬁ%“" """&c Wm“ Masks ‘-93;-% 31788 | AR FILTER SALES & SERVICE, INC Additional A Fiters 9060 -
——— T hectiod o mie A SR =1
VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES, LLC ___ Wireless Service Warshouse 283 - Zoom Video Communications, Inc. Virtual Communication 20435 -
Trooks Envionmental Solions______ Wasie Dlsposa TZ250| OFFIcE DePOT Warenouse Office Suoples 54% :
735

Total Closed POs. 7,198,101 7,498,401

Note: Detail of Closed/Fully Paid POs has been excluded from presentation 46,734,076
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CAREs Fund Update

Placeholders, Commitments & Payments

Placeholders Amount

PPE (Inventory - Includes Public PPE) 1.776.333
Infrastructure . Communications and Other 87.285
Warehouse Support Budget Balance 111,431
Inmate medical overflow senices - 150.000
Testing Plan - Ongoing 1.385.771
McGureWoods 154.680
Total $ 3,635,500

Commitments Amount

Testing Sites and Tax Assessor Printing and Signs 21,201
Virtual Infrastructure 3 61,341
Municipal Reimbursable Committed but not yet paid 16.047.915
Relief Package - Committed but not paid yet 1,562,029
Court Backlog - Superior and Magistrate Court 182.518
COVID Related Costs Health Insurance 525.000
Elections Response COVID - Call Center, Poll worker Incentive 806,113
Elections PPE - Meeting 9.22 2020 530.000
Multiple Warehouse Equipment - Radios / Vehicle and Office Sup 35.170
BOH Testing - Equipment and Licenses (Tablets and AT&T ) 6,324
BOH - Testing - Equipment Speakers 35.450
Childcare Costs 125,000
Total $ 19,938,061

PO to be Set or Waiting for Charges to Post EI

Wires and Other Disbursements Paid

Relbief Package - Paid - Other than Job Program Refief Funding $ 14,518,671
Hazard Pay March through June 19 4.666,150
PPE First Shipment - Mask PPE 580,000
PPE Second Shipment - Mask and Gloves PPE 540 142
TSG - Solutions PPE -Sanitzers 130,688
CGCC - Canada - Masks PPE - Masks 110,000
Key Tracer Systems, Inc. Facial Scan Temp 83,300
Ankle Monitors Ankle Monitors 1,740
Pcard Items - and Cther Misc 375482
Hospitality - 811 Hospiality 10,885
McGureWoods Legal Services 50,541
IT PC Refresh - COVD Portion 568,357
Fire Overtime Qvertime 1.248
BOH Support HV Aids Support 45354
Magistrate & Superior Court Part Time Positions 21,886
Emergency Management AFCEMA - Positions 350,000
Municpal Reimbursement Payment 8052085
AT&T Audio Telecom Charges Payments 61,885
Total $ 31,105,704

Total Paid $

Total Committed $ 101,413,341

48,237,956

LNECKS 3 rcarc
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CAREs Fund Update

Community Relief Package

Meals for Seniors s 1,500,000 $
— Other Assistance /Seniors and Residents 2 1,782,000
3 Isolation/ Quarantine 400,000
© Testing 200,000
Food Insecurity and Economic Assistance 2,700,000
Small Business Relief Assistance Loans 1,500,000
Phase 1 Total | 8,082,000}

Meals For Seniors 2,000,000

Other Assistance /Seniors and Residents 3,900,000
(=Homelessness: |

Support Services 600,000

Job Training 5,000,000

Small Business Assistance 1,500,000
Total _[$ 2108200008

1,500,000 $

1,782,000

400,000
200,000

2,700,000

1,500,000

2,000,000

3,900,000
600,000

4,559,500
1,500,000

Paid

1,782,000
400,000
200,000

2,674,293
1,500,000
7,975,371

2,000,000
3,850,000

694,600

440,500 175,067

ULl $ 14,695,038
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CAREs Fund Update

Municipal Reimbursement - Program Summary

City

Chattahoochee Hills

Alpharetta
East Point
Hapeville
Johns Creek
Milton
South Fulton
College Park
Fairburn
Roswell
Sandy Springs
Union City
Mountain Park
Palmetto

Total

S

33,173
8,263,036
3,168,375

46,227

197,383
1,223,382
477,352
455,453

68,384
3,708,690
5,534,526

315,558

A

Paid

3441 S

2,804,182
636,831
124,036

1,167,737

21,789

1,426,757
442,712
278,257

1,391,700

61,514
586,019
7,109

8,952,084 S

B

Allotment Per
Population

138,430

2,804,182.43

1,455,014
272,604
3,528,706
1,651,603
4,136,829
632,446
699,575
3,953,591
4,566,429
934,505
23,697
202,388
25,000,000

B-A

Balance

$ 16,047,916

Have Not Received
Advance Payment
as of 10.2.2020

X
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FY20 Mid Year Budget Review and
FY21 Budget Update



2020 General Fund Revenue
Property Tax Impact Based on Final Billings

Revenue Change from Previous Estimate

In Millions S Impact on Billings

Change in Digest Estimate vs Actual (increase by $567 million) AS 57
Change in Exemptions Estimate vs Actual (decrease by $254 million) A 2.5
Appeals Estimate vs Actuals (decrease $15.7 million) A 15.8
Change in Billings AS 24.0
Change in 2020 Collections AS 21.8

Collection rate at 91% for property tax revenue. Balance will be collected over the following two years.
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2020 General Fund Expense Projection

Adop. Budget S782M
Spending Controls -$49M
Proj. Underruns $12M

Proj. Expenses S721M




2020 General Fund Outlook

Updated Projection

Act. Proj. Act. | _ Proj.
2018 | 2020 villionss | 2018 019 2020

Revenue $844 S$723 S 669 Revenue $844 S723 S 690

Expense 642 694 721 Expense 642 694 721
Diff 202 29 (52) Diff 202 29 (31)
Beg. FB S (27) $176 $ 205 Beg. FB $ (27) $176 2

05
End. FB S 176 | 5205 End. FB $176 | $205 $ 174
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FY21 Budget Update

Updated Footprint

$775 M|

S123 M S129 M
2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021
Beginning Projected  Expenses  Ending Beginning Projected Expenses  Ending
Fund Revenues Fund Fund Revenues Fund
Balance Balance Balance Balance

Sl



2021 Budget Footprint

Updated Budget Structure

Est. 2021 Budget $ 738 Est. 2021 Budget S 775

Base Budget 711 Base Budget 711
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2021 Budget Footprint - $64 To Allocate
— Items “Not” Included in Base Budget

Description

Vacant Positions

ICS and Chambers Pay Plan

Pay for Performance

Educational Incentive

Virtual Environment and Infrastructure

Non- recurring enhancements

Justice System Restart and Backlog Reduction
Emergency Response / Risk Mitigation

A This is a place holder. Estimate is being developed

Cost :
Type

Rec. -’15.0 S 15.0
Rec. - 10.0 10.0
- 10.0 10.0
|s o5 0.5
Rec. 10.0
12.0
6.5
A 15.0

$ 79.0 S 355 § 435
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FY21 Budget Schedule — Next Steps

Sep. 25 I Departments submit personnel and operating budget to Budget Office
Oct.1-0Oct. 14 I Deputy COOs gather department and BOC input on budget priorities and needs
Oct. 15 & 23 I Deputy COO meeting with Senior Leadership to discuss budget priorities

Senior Leadership deliberations and drafting of FY21 Proposed Budget
One-on-One Meetings between Senior Leadership and BOC

Nov. 13 ISubmission of Proposed Budget to BOC

Oct 26 - Nov 12

Nov. 18 I Proposed Budget Presentation to BOC

Official Public Hearing (Dec. 2)
Dec2-Jan 27 §Opportunity for the BOC to make changes to the FY21 Proposed Budget
Adoption of FY21 Budget to take place during first of second meeting in January
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